MIC94080/1/2/3/4/5
67mΩ RDSON 2A High Side Load Switch
in 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF® Package
MLF and MicroLeadFrame is a registered trademark of Amkor Technology, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
January 2011
M9999-013111-D
General Description

Micrel, Inc. MIC94080/1/2/3/4/5
January 2011 2 M9999-013111-D
Ordering Information
Part Number Part Marking Fast
Turn On Soft-Start Load
Discharge Package(1)
MIC94080YFT C1 •   4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
MIC94081YFT C2 •  • 4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
MIC94082YFT C5  800µs  4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
MIC94083YFT C7  800µs • 4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
MIC94084YFT C0  120µs  4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
MIC94085YFT 1C  120µs • 4-Pin 0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
Notes:
1. Thin MLF® is a GREEN RoHS-compliant package. Lead finish is NiPdAu. Mold compound is Halogen Free.
Pin Configuration
4-Pin (0.85mm x 0.85mm) Thin MLF®
(Top View)
Example Showing Orientation of Part Marking
(Bottom View)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 VOUT Drain of P-Channel MOSFET.
2 GND Ground should be connected to electrical ground.
3 VIN Source of P-Channel MOSFET.
4 EN Enable (Input): Active-high CMOS/TTL control input for switch. Internal ~2MΩ Pull down resistor.
Output will be off if this pin is left floating.
Micrel, Inc. MIC94080/1/2/3/4/5
January 2011 3 M9999-013111-D
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Input Voltage (VIN) ........................................................+6V
Enable Voltage (VEN) ...................................................+6V
Continuous Drain Current (ID) (3)
 TA = 25°C .............................................................. ±2A
 TA = 85°C ........................................................... ±1.5A
Pulsed Drain Current (IDP)(4) ...................................... ±6.0A
Continuous Diode Current (IS)(5).............................. –50mA
Storage Temperature (Ts) ....................... –55°C to +150°C
ESD Rating – HBM(6).................................................... 3kV
Operating Ratings(2)
Input Voltage (VIN)....................................... +1.7 to +5.5V
Junction Temperature (TJ) .....................–40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Resistance
0.85mm x 0.85mm Thin MLF®
(θJA) .......................................................140°C/W
 (θJC) .........................................................85°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C< TA < +85°C, unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VEN_TH Enable Threshold Voltage VIN = 1.7V to 4.5V, ID = –250µA 0.4  1.25 V
VIN = VEN = 5.5V, ID = OPEN
Measured on VIN MIC94080/1
 0.1 1 IQ Quiescent Current
VIN = VEN = 5.5V, ID = OPEN
Measured on VIN MIC94082/3/4/5
 8 15
µA
IEN Enable Input Current VIN = VEN = 5.5V, ID = OPEN  2.8 4 µA
ISHUT-Q Quiescent Current (shutdown)  VIN = +5.5V, VEN = 0V, ID = OPEN